

No. 46223-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL WILLIAM RICHIE,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 13-1-03881-3
The Honorable John Hickman, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	5
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	9
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF ROBBERY BECAUSE IT DID NOT SHOW THAT RICHIE TOOK PROPERTY FROM A PERSON WHO HAD OWNERSHIP OR DOMINION AND CONTROL OVER THE PROPERTY.	9
	B. RICHIE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO FAIR NOTICE OF THE CHARGES AND A GUARANTEE OF A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT BECAUSE THE TO-CONVICT INSTRUCTION ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT IF IT FOUND PROOF OF A VICTIM NOT LISTED IN THE INFORMATION.	14
	C. RICHIE WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIS REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION AND THE PROSECUTOR EXACERBATED THE RESULTING PREJUDICE BY MAKING IMPROPER STATEMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS	18
	1. <i>The trial court committed prejudicial error when it denied Richie’s legally correct proposed jury instruction and instead gave the State’s legally incorrect jury instruction</i>	19
	2. <i>The prejudice resulting from the instructional error was magnified by the prosecutor’s</i>	

*improper statement of the law and denigration
of defense counsel during closing arguments. 22*

D. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS
BURDEN OF PROVING EVERY ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF
THE CRIME OF ROBBERY..... 28

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	9
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976)	18
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	18, 19, 28
<u>State v. Blewitt</u> , 37 Wn. App. 397, 680 P.2d 457 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986)	15, 16
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)	22
<u>State v. Chino</u> , 117 Wn. App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003).....	17
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .	18, 22
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	22
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	14
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	18
<u>State v. Gotcher</u> , 52 Wn. App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988).....	22
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 64 Wn. App. 305, 824 P.2d 502 (1992).....	12, 13, 21
<u>State v. Greathouse</u> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	29
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 54 Wn. 142, 102 P. 888 (1909).....	10, 11, 21, 23
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	13

<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	13
<u>State v. Ish</u> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	22
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	29
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Kiorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	14
<u>State v. Latham</u> , 35 Wn. App. 862, 670 P.2d 689 (1983).....	11, 12, 21, 23, 30
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 128 Wn.2d 151, 904 P.2d 1143 (1995).....	15
<u>State v. Neslund</u> , 50 Wn. App. 531, 749 P.2d 725 (1988)	22-23
<u>State v. Partin</u> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)	10
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	15
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	22, 28
<u>State v. Ray</u> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	27
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	27
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9
<u>State v. Tandecki</u> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005)	15
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	22
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	19
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.3d 728 (2005).....	29
<u>State v. Valladares</u> , 99 Wash.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983)	15, 16

State v. Williamson, 84 Wn. App. 37, 924 P.2d 960 (1996) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 2.1(a)(1)..... 14

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 15

RCW 9A.56.02029

RCW 9A.56.190 9, 10, 28

RCW 9A.56.200 9

U.S. Const. amend. 6..... 14, 18

U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 18

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 14, 18
